

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 10cv00416

RICHARDSON
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF WINTHROP, MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

**ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team # 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Issues for Review.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Procedural History	2
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO RECOGNIZE WINTHROP MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 6.04.090 AS VIOLATIVE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE BOTH ON ITS FACE AND IN ITS APPLICATION, AND IS FURTHERMORE VIOLATIVE OF THE OVERBREADTH DOCTRINE.....	4
A. <u>Winthrop Municipal Code section 6.04.090 is unconstitutionally vague on its face because it fails to adequately prescribe to whom it applies due to the fact that it relies on contested and inconsistent breed taxonomy</u>	4
B. <u>The Ordinance is further invalidated by its vagueness because it fails to provide any guidelines to govern law enforcement</u>	9
C. <u>The Ordinance is impermissibly vague in its applications to Richardson because it provides no reason for him to believe that it is applicable to his dogs and is fatally over-inclusive in its current form</u>	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED THAT WINTHROP MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 6.04.090, DESIGNATING ALL “PIT BULL’ VARIETY OF TERRIER” AS <i>PER SE</i> VICIOUS AND THUS	

BANNING THEM, DOES NOT VIOLATE SUBSTANTIVE DUE
 PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S.
 CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE PRESUMPTION OF VICIOUSNESS
 IS WITHOUT MERIT AND DENIES PIT BULL OWNERS EQUAL
 PROTECTION OF THE LAWS.14

- A. The subjective identification procedures used in identifying “pit
 bulls” is neither accurate nor fairly administered14
- B. Equal protection is not being afforded to owners of “pit bull type
 terriers” because the presumption of viciousness is without
 merit......19
- C. Although the application of the rational basis test was correct, it
 was incorrectly applied because the presumption of viciousness is
 baseless20

Conclusion24

Appendixes A-1

Appendix A: AKC MEET THE BREEDS: American Staffordshire Terrier A-1

Appendix B: UKC: American Pit Bull Standards.....B-1

Appendix C: DOJ Report: *Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State
 and Local Government Services*C-1

Appendix D: Report: *A Comparison of Visual and DNA Identification of Breeds
 of Dogs* D-1

Appendix E: *Media Reporting of Canine Aggression: Fact vs. Fiction*E-1

Appendix B: Can you identify the American Pit Bull Terrier?F-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Supreme Court Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	5
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385(1926).....	5
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	10, 12
<i>Sentell v. New Orleans and Carrollton R.R.</i> , 166 U.S. 698 (1897).....	15
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	10
<i>Village of Hoffman Estate v. Flipside, Hoffman Estate, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	9
<u>Federal Circuit Court Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Am. Dog Owners Ass’n., Inc. v. Dade Co., Fla.</i> , 728 F. Supp 1533 (S.D. Fla. 1989).....	19
<i>Dias v. City & Co. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).....	10, 15, 22
<i>Vanater v. South Point</i> , 717 F.Supp. 1236 (S.D. Ohio 1989).....	10, 11, 12, 15, 22
<u>State Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Am. Dog Owners Ass’n., Inc. v. City of Lynn</i> , 404 Mass. 73, 533 N.E.2d 642 (Mass. 1989)	12, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Downing v. Cook</i> , 431 N.E.2d 995 (Ohio 1982).....	15
<u>Constitutions and Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Ohio R.C. § 955.11 (Westlaw current through 2010 File 58 of 128 th GA (2009-2010)).....	8
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	22
Winthrop Municipal Code section 6.04.090	1, 2, 4, 5, 11, 12, 15, 19, 25
<u>Books and Periodicals</u>	<u>Pages</u>
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1172 (8 th ed. 2004).....	16
E.M. Swift, <i>The Pit Bull: Friend and Killer. Is the Pit Bull a Fine Animal, As Its Admirers Claim, Or Is It a Vicious Dog, Unfit For Society?</i> , 67 Sports Illustrated, 74, 77 (July 27, 1987).....	18
DIETER FLIEG, <i>FIGHTING DOG BREEDS</i> (T.F.H. Publications 1996)	6

<u>Books and Periodicals (continued)</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Hillary Twining, Arnold Arluke & Gary Patronek, <i>Managing the Stigma of Outlaw Breeds: A Case Study of Pit Bull Owners</i> , 8 <i>Society & Animals</i> 1 (2000), available at http://www.animalsandsociety.org/assets/library/405_s812.pdf/	6
Kristen E. Swann, <i>Irrationality Unleashed: The Pitfalls of Breed-Specific Legislation</i> , 78 <i>UKMC L. Rev.</i> 839 (2010)	18
LOUIS B. COLBY, DIANE JESSUP, COLBY, COLBY'S BOOK OF THE AMERICAN PIT BULL TERRIER 13 (T.F.H. Publications 1997)	6
Randall Lockwood & Kate Rindy, <i>Are "Pit Bulls" Different? An Analysis of the Pit Bull Terrier Controversy</i> , 1 <i>Anthrozoos</i> 2 (1987)	23
Safia Gray Hussain, <i>Attacking the Dog-Bite Epidemic: Why Breed-Specific Legislation Won't Solve the Dangerous Dog Dilemma</i> , 74 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 2847 (2006).....	18, 20

<u>Internet Resources</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>AKC Meet the Breeds: American Staffordshire Terrier</i> , AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB, http://www.akc.org/breeds/american_staffordshire_terrier/ (last visited Jan. 22, 2011).....	17, App. A
<i>AKC Meet the Breeds: Boxer</i> , AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB http://www.akc.org/breeds/boxer/ (last visited Jan. 22, 2011)	17
<i>AKC Meet the Breeds: Bulldog</i> , AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB, http://www.akc.org/breeds/bulldog/ (last visited Jan. 22, 2011)	17
<i>American Pit Bull Terrier</i> , UNITED KENNEL CLUB, http://www.ukcdogs.com/WebSite.nsf/Breeds/AmericanPitBullTerrierRevisedNovember12008/ (Revised November 1, 2008)	7, 16, 17, App. B
<i>American Staffordshire Terrier History</i> , AMERICAN KENNEL CLUB, http://www.akc.org/breeds/american_staffordshire_terrier/history.cfm/ (last visited Jan. 22, 2011).....	7
<i>Boston Terrier</i> , UNITED KENNEL CLUB, http://www.ukcdogs.com/WebSite.nsf/Breeds/BostonTerrier (revised April 15, 2007)...	16

Internet Resources (continued)

Pages

Breed Information, UNITED KENNEL CLUB, <http://www.ukcdogs.com/WebSite.nsf/WebPages/LrnBreedInfo/> (last visited Jan. 22, 2011)18

Dog Bites and the Media, NATIONAL CANINE RESEARCH COUNCIL, <http://nationalcanineresearchcouncil.com/dog-bites/dog-bites-and-the-media/> (last visited Jan. 22, 2011) 9, App. D, App. E

Expert Opinions and Research, ANIMAL FARM FOUNDATION, http://animalfarmfoundation.org/view_article.php?id=86 (last visited Jan. 22, 2011).....14

George Cothran, *Shouldn't We Just Kill this Dog?*, SAN FRANCISCO WEEKLY, (June 11, 1997) <http://www.sfweekly.com/1997-06-11/news/shouldn-t-we-just-kill-this-dog/2/>7

Jeffrey Sacks, et al., *Breeds of Dog Involved in Fatal Human Attacks in the United States between 1979 and 1998*, CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL, <http://www.cdc.gov/ncipc/duip/dogbreeds.pdf> (2000)24

Misidentified, Misjudged, and Misunderstood, PIT BULL AWARENESS COALITION, <http://www.whatapittie.org/misunderstood.html/> (last visited Jan. 22, 2011).....17

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government Services, http://www.ada.gov/regs2010/titleII_2010/reg2_2010.html/, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, (last updated Aug. 31, 2010)..... 20, App. C

Pit Bull Bias in the Media, AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS, <http://www.asPCA.org/fight-animal-cruelty/advocacy-center/animal-laws-about-the-issues/pit-bull-bias-in-the-media.aspx/> (last visited Jan. 22, 2011)8

Which One is the American Pit Bull Terrier?, MID-AMERICA BULLY BREED RESCUE, <http://mabbr.org/legislation4.html/> (last visited Jan. 22, 2011). 9, App. F
